the notes. We expect that the notes will be rated “investment grade” by one or more nationally recognized statistical rating organizations. However, a rating organization may
lower our ratings or decide not to rate our securities in its sole discretion. A rating is not a recommendation to purchase, hold or sell the notes, since a rating does not predict
the market price of a particular security or its suitability for a particular investor.

S-3

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering will be approximately $3.954 billion, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering

expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes.

S-4

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2025 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes and the

receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes. See “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read the table together with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

  As of March 31, 2025
  Actual   As Adjusted
  (amounts in millions)
Cash and Short-Term Investments

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 4,802  $ 8,756
Marketable Securities

  263   263
Total Cash and Marketable Securities  $ 5,065  $ 9,019
Debt Included in Current Liabilities:

Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt, Commercial Paper and Finance Leases  $ 1,858  $ 1,858
Debt Included in Long-Term Liabilities:

Long-Term Debt and Finance Leases, excluding Current Maturities   19,511   23,511

https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1090727/000109072725000019/ups-20241231.htm

Total Debt  $ 21,369  $ 25,369
Shareowners’ Equity   15,684   15,684
Total Debt and Shareowners’ Equity  $ 37,053  $ 41,053

S-5

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We are offering $500,000,000 aggregate principal amount of our 4.650% Senior Notes due 2030, $1,250,000,000 aggregate principal amount of our 5.250% Senior

Notes due 2035, $1,250,000,000 aggregate principal amount of our 5.950% Senior Notes due 2055 and $1,000,000,000 aggregate principal amount of our 6.050% Senior
Notes due 2065. The 2030 Notes, the 2035 Notes, the 2055 Notes and the 2065 Notes will each constitute a series of senior debt securities described in the accompanying
prospectus. The following description supplements, and to the extent it is inconsistent with replaces, the description of the general terms and provisions contained in